COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	ln
------------------	----

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF GIBSON)	CASE NO.
CONNECT, LLC FOR DESIGNATION AS AN)	2021-00006
ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER	j	

ORDER

On February 24, 2021, Gibson Connect, LLC (Gibson Connect) filed a motion for clarification of the Commission's February 17, 2021 Order in this matter. Gibson Connect notes the Commission's Order did not explicitly grant Gibson Connect authority to receive state support for Lifeline customers in the area where Gibson Connect has been allocated Rural Digital Opportunity Fund (RDOF) Phase I support as a winner in the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) RDOF Phase I auction (Auction 904).

Having reviewed the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Ordering paragraph 1 of the February 17, 2021 Order in this matter shall be amended as follows: Gibson Connect is designated as an ETC in the census blocks in Attachment A1 to the application and authorized to receive support from both Federal and State USF High-Cost and Low-Income Support in those areas.

_

¹ Application at 1.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAR 16 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Charles Phillips Gibson Connect, LLC 1207 S College Street Trenton, TN 38382

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Gibson Connect, LLC 1207 S College Street P. O. Box 47 Trenton, TN 38382

*Todd B Lantor Lukas, LaFuria, Gutierrez & Sachs, LLP 8300 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1200 Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102